i HARERA

g&@ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 6617 of 2019
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 6617 0f 2019
First date of hearing : 15.01.2020
Date of decision 22.10.2020

Shri Virender Bhushan Chaudhary
R/o0:- House No. 392, Sector-21, .
Gurugram-122016 Complainant

Versus

M/s Sidhartha Buildhome Private

Limited.

Regd. Office:- Shop No. 1 & 4, Local

Shopping Centre, Pushp Vihar, Respondent
Madangir, Delhi-110062

CORAM:

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal Chairman
Shri Subhash Chander Kush Member
APPEARANCE:

Ms. Ankur Berry Advocate for the complainant
Shri Prateek Gupta Advocate for the respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 23.12.2019 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee in Form CRA under sectibn 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the
Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
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obligations, responsibilities and functions to th
the agreement for sale executed inter se them
The particulars of the project, the details of sal
the amount paid by the complainant, date of pr

over the possession, delay period, if any, have
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the following tabular form:

le allottee as per

e consideration,
oposed handing

been detailed in

S. No. | Heads : Information
| Project name and location “Estella”, Sector 103,
Gurugram.
2. Total licensed project area 15.743 acres
Nature of the project ' Group housing colony
4. DTCP license no. and validity | 17 of 2011 dated 08.03.2011
status valid/renewed up to
07.03.2015
Name of the Licensee Rattan Singh & 8 Others
6. HRERA registered/ not | Not Registered
registered
7. Date of provisional allotment | 28.06.2011 4
letter (Page 7 of complaint)
8. Unit no. C-704, 7t Floor, Tower-C
9, Unit measuring (super area) 1910 sq. ft.
10. Date of execution of apartment | 03.02.2014
buyer agreement (Page 14 of complaint)
i Payment plan e Construction linked 'pa;fnie'ﬁt' :
plan |
(Page 45 of complaint) !
12. Total consideration i Rs. 64,49,033/- il |
(As per SOA dated 14.11.2019
on pg. 93 of complaint)
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13.

Total amount paid by the
complainant.

' Rs.63,49,168/-

(As per SOA dated 13.01.2020
on pg. 12 of reply)

14.

Due date
possession as per clause 12.1
of the said agreement the
period of 36 months plus
grace period of 6 months,
from the date of receipt of all
statutory approvals

of delivery of

03.08.2007

(Note:- As, there is no record
on place regarding date of
receipt of statutory approvals,
so the due date of possession ig
calculated from the date of
execution of buyer's
agreement i.e. 03.02.2014)

15.

Date of offer of possession to
the complainant

Not offered

16.

Delay in  handing over
possession till date of decision
i.e.22.10.2020

3 years 2 months 19 aa_ys

)

As per clause 12.1 of the apartment buyer agreement, the

possession was to be handed over within a period of 36

months plus grace period of 6 months, to the buyer from the

date of receipt of all statutory approvals. Therefore, the due

date of handing over the possession of the suljject unit comes
|

out to be 03.08.2017. Clause 12.1 of the apartment buyer

agreement is reproduced below:

“12.1 Completion of Construction

The Developer based on its present plans and estimates and
subject to all just exceptions, contemplates to complete
construction of the said Building/ said Apartment within
the period of 36 months plus grace period of 6 months,
which shall be intimated to the Buyer(s) fram the date of
receipt of all statutory approvals, unless there shall be
delay or there shall be failure due to reasons mentioned in
the Clauses mentioned herein this Agreement or due to
failure of Buyer(s) to pay in time the price of the said
Apartment along with all other charges and dues in
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accordance with the schedule of payments given in
annexure-B or as per the demands raised by the developer

from time to time or any failure on the part

of the Buyer(s)

to abide by any terms or conditions of this Apartment

Buyer Agreement.”

The complainant submitted that the respondent allotted a unit

to him through a provisional allotment letter dated

28.06.2011. That as per the apartment buyer agreement dated

03.02.2014, the payment plan decided betweﬁ*zn the parties to

the agreement is construction linked payment plan. As per the

said agreement the total sale consideration

‘amounts to Rs.
|

64,49,033/-. That the complainant has made regular payments

to the respondent as and when demanded but the respondent

did not adhere to their end of the agreement.

The respondent

has made default in delaying the possession of the unit to the

complainant. Hence, the present complain

following reliefs:

IE inter alia for

i. Direct the respondent to pay interest aI;; the prescribed

rate per annum on the delay in handing over the

|
possession from the date of booking till realization of the

same.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay back the amount of Rs.

2,50,000/- charged for the car parking, along with

interest.
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iii. Direct the respondent to return the cha
the head of club membership charges.

iv.  Direct the respondent to pay an amount

rges paid under

of Rs. 28,090 /-

charged for deletion of name of co-applicant Ankit

Chaudhary.

|
plained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have been committed in relation to section 11

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

grounds:

i.  The respondent submitted that he i

(4)(a) of the Act

The respondent contests the complaint oni the following

i
|$ continuously
|

developing the project in question. Howe\;fer, there being

various instances of non-payments

instalments by various allottees in the pr

of the timely

ioject which has
|

affected the pace of the construction wc;prks. There are

total 73 allottees in Tower C, wherein tH:e complainant,

has booked an apartment, out of whic

|
h, most of the
|

allottees have defaulted in making timely payments and

further, there are 40 such allottees, who have defaulted in

making the balance payment also. The cumulative effect

of delay in making payment by the allottee, especially in
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construction linked plan (like the presenti one), is that the
entire project suffers due to lack of funds as the developer
is unable to execute the project in the absence of funds
and as a result of which the construction could not be
completed on time.
The respondent submitted that it is also relevant to

mention here that each and every penny of the
|

consideration amount which was realized from the
complainant has been spent in the develc;)pment work of

the proposed project. It has become a matter of routine

that baseless and unsubstantiated allegakions are made
by allottees against the developer with siheer motive to
avoid making payment of balance sale coqisideration. Itis
further submitted that numerous allotteesi have defaulted
in payments demanded by responder!nt, which has
resulted in delaying of completion of piroject, yet the
respondent is trying to complete the project as soon as
possible by managing available funds éthrough other
resources. Had the allottees made the pajlrment on time,
the project would have been completed by now.

The respondent submitted that the apartment buyer

agreement dated 03.02.2014 provides for the
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consequences in case of delay in handing
of the allotted unit to the allottee viz. com
5/- per sq. ft. per month beyond the stip
completion, subject to timely payment o
the complainant. Therefore, the rights an
complainant is completely protecte
apartment buyer agreement dated 03.02.

duly signed and executed by the complair

The respondent further submitted that t

over possession
pensation @ Rs.
ulated period of
[ instalments by
d interest of the
d under the
2014 which was

nant.

‘he complaint is

also not maintainable for the reason thait the agreement

contains an arbitration clause which cc

dispute resolution mechanism to be :

yntemplates the

idopted by the

|
parties in the event of any dispute i.e. clause 49 of the

agreement. The complainant with mala-fide intention is
|

trying to bypass the agreed terms wh

present dispute at hand. |

Hence, the present complaint deserves to

ich govern the

be dismissed at

the very threshold. ‘

Copies of all the relevant documents have

placed on the record. Their authenticity is

Hence, the complaint can be decided on the

undisputed documents.

been filed and
not in dispute.

e basis of these
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The authority, on the basis of information, explanation, other

submissions made and the documents filed by both the parties,

is of considered view that there is no need of
in the complaint.

Arguments heard.

further hearing

The counsel for the complainant raised the contention that due

date of possession should be calculated as per clause 12 of the

application form dated. The contention raised is devoid of

merits as the clause 12.1 of the apartment buyer agreement

dated 03.02.291-4 stateé that the possession sh

over to the allottee within a period of 36 mont

grace period of 6 months from the date of

statutory approvals. The apartment buyer ag

latest document as per records and as per claus

ould be handed

hs along with a
receipt of all

reement is the

se 30 of the said

agreement it will supersede all the previous ur‘dertakings and

any other agreement. Clause 30 of the saiﬂi agreement is

reproduced below:-
“30. Entirety

The Apartment Buyer Agreement along with its

annexures and

the terms and conditions contained in the Application Form

constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with

respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any and

all undertakings, and other Apartment Buy?r Agreement,
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correspondences, arrangements whether written or oral, if

any, between the parties...”

11. The authority finds that in the matter of Sanjiv Prakash vs

Seema Kukreja & Ors. the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has

passed an order on 22.10.2020. Vide such or
decided that if the contract is superseded by a

original contract in entirety is put to an end,

der it has been
nothér or if the

the arbitration

clause, which is a part of it, also perishes along with it. Relevant

para of the order is reproduced below:-

“98. It is clear from a reading of the above Jjudgments

that the law

relating to the effect of novation of contract containing an ARB.

PET. 4/2020 Page 55/56 arbitration agreement/cl
settled. An arbitration agreement being a crec
agreement may be destroyed by agreement. That is
contract is superseded by another, the arbitration cle
component/part of the earlier contract, falls with
original contract in entirety is put to an end, the
clause, which is a part of it, also perishes along with i
arbitration clause of the MoU, being Clause 12, havi
with the MoU, owing to novation, the invocation of

under the MoU is belied/not justified.”

12. On consideration of the documents and submis
the parties regarding contravention of provisi

the authority is satisfied that the resp

ause is well-
ition of an
to say, if the
wse, being a
it or if the
arbitration
t. Hence, the
ng perished

“arbitration

;sions made by
ons of the Act,

ondent is in
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contravention of the provisions of the Act. By virtue of clause
12.1 of the apartment buyer agreement executed between the
parties on 03.02.2014, possession of the booked unit was to be
delivered within a period of 36 months plus grace period of 6
months, from the date of receipt of all statutory approvals. The

grace period of 6 months is allowed to the respondent due to

contingencies beyond its control. As, there is no record on

place regarding date of receipt of statutory approvals, so the

due date of possession is calculated from the date of execution
|

of buyer’s agreement i.e. 03.02.2014. Therefore, the due date
of handing over possession comes out to be 03.08.2017. The
possession of the subject unit has not beeni offered to the
complainant till date. i
Accordingly, it is the failure of the promotiter to fulfil its
obligations, responsibilities as per the ap%sn'tment buyer
agreement dated 03.02.2014 to hand over irche possession
within the stipulated period.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the manda:te contained in

section 11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part

of the respondent is established. As such the
entitled to delayed possession at the pres

interest i.e. 9.30% p.a. w.e.f. 03.08.2017 till ¢

complainant is
cribed rate of
late of offer of
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possession as per provisions of section 18(1)

with rule 15 of the Rules,

15. Hence, the authority hereby pass the following
directions under section 34(f) of the Act-

. The respondent is directed to pay the iy

prescribed rate j.e, 9.30% per annum for ey

delay on the amount paid by the complain
date of possession j.e. 03.08.2017 il
possession.

ii. The arrears of interest accrued so far shall b

complainant within 90 days from the date 0

|
Thereafter, the monthly payment of interes

$

|
Possession so accrues shal] be paid on or pe

every subsequent month. |
ii.

any,

The complainant s directed to pay outstand"

== GURUGRAM [ Complaint No. 6617 of 2019 l

of the Act read

)rder and issue

1terest at the
/€ry month of
ant from dye

the offer of

€ paid to the

f this order.

till offer of

fore 10t of

ing dues, if

after adjustment of interest for the delay¢d period.

iv. The respondent shall not charge anythin from the
complainant which js not part of the apartnyent buyer
agreement, |

V.

|
Interest on the dye Payments from the compla

be charged at the prescribed rate @ 93¢«

Pag

nant shall

% by the

el11o0f12
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promoter which is the same as is bein,

complainant in case of delayed possessio

g granted to the

n charges.

16. The authority has decided to take suo-moto cognizance

against the promoter for not getting the project registered and

for that separate proceeding will be initiated under the Act.

The registration branch is directed to take necessary action in

this regard against the respondent. A copy of this order be

endorsed to the registration branch.
17. Complaint stands disposed of.

18. File be consigned to registry.

CRAmA——1

/
(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal) (Subhash Chander Kush)
Chairman Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, ¢urugram

Dated: 22.10.2020

Judgement uploaded on 04.11.2020
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